Subtopic 350-40, such as training costs and certain data conversion costs, also cannot be capitalized for a hosting arrangement that is a service contract. The
amendments in this update require a customer in a hosting arrangement that is a service contract to determine whether an implementation activity relates to the
preliminary project stage, the application development stage, or the post-implementation stage. Costs for implementation activities in the application development
stage will be capitalized depending on the nature of the costs, while costs incurred during the preliminary project and post-implementation stages will be expensed.
As a result of the adoption of this accounting standard, the Company capitalized an aggregate of $7.4 million of implementation costs for the year ended December
31, 2018, from selling, general and administration in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations to other assets in the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets.

As a result of the retrospective adjustment of the change in accounting principle related to adoption of ASU No. 2018-15, certain amounts in the Company's
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, were adjusted as follows:

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Originally

Reported  Effect of Change  As Adjusted
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 36,699  $ (2,739)  $ 33,960
Income from operations 16,225  2,739  18,964
Net income 5,737  2,739  8,476

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.02  $ 0.04  $ 0.06

8

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Originally

Reported  Effect of Change  As Adjusted
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 72,620  $ (4,021)  $ 68,599
Income from operations 34,325  4,021  38,346
Net income 20,423  4,021  24,444

Basic and diluted income per share $ 0.25  $ 0.07  $ 0.32

In March 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-05, "Income Taxes (Topic 740): Amendments to SEC Paragraphs Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No.
118." This ASU updates the income tax accounting in US GAAP to reflect the SEC's interpretive guidance released on December 22, 2017, when the 2017 TCJA
was enacted.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, "Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting." This update provides guidance about
which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting. Disclosure requirements under Topic